IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CASE NO. 63,374

ALLEN LEE DAVIS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CIRCUIT JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

> HARRY P. BRODY Florida Bar No. 0977860 Assistant CCRC

> MARTIN J. McCLAIN Florida Bar No. 0754773 Special Assistant CCRC

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- "R." -- record on 3.850 appeal to this Court (Volumes I through VI, 1 1014 numbered pages);
- "T." -- transcript of the June 21st hearing (Volume VII, numbered pages 1 through 108);
 - "App." -- appendix to Rule 3.850 motion.
 - "Att." -- attachment to this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	. ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	. 1
STATEMENT OF CASE	. 1
A. Procedural History	. 1
B. Statement of Facts as to Chair Claim	. 15
ARGUMENT I	. 38
A. DUE PROCESS APPLIES IN CAPITAL POST-CONVICTION	. 38
B. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW VIOLATED DUE PROCESS	. 41
C. CHAPTER 119 AS CONSTRUED BY DOC VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	. 43
ARGUMENT II	
THE STATE'S OBLIGATION TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE WHICH ADVANCES A CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO A SENTENCE OF DEATH BY ELECTROCUTION CONTINUES THROUGHOUT THE POST-CONVICTION PROCESS	. 46
ARGUMENT III	
DOC AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA FAILED TO PROVIDE MR. DAVIS WITH THE PUBLIC RECORDS HE REQUESTED AND THEREBY FAILED TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PUBLIC RECORDS LAW	. 49
ARGUMENT IV	
FLORIDA'S ELECTRIC CHAIR CONSTITUTES CRUEL OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND IS THUS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	. 57
A. INTRODUCTION	. 57
B. RULE 3.850	. 62
C. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S ORDER	. 76
D. CONCLUSION	. 78

ARGUMENT V

FLORIDA'S USE OF THE ELECTRIC CHAIR AS ITS SOLE MEANS OF CARRYING OUT DEATH SENTENCES CONSTITUTES UNUSUAL	78
PUNISHMENT AND IS THUS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	70
ARGUMENT VI	
ARGOPENI	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS DENIAL OF MR. DAVIS' CLAIM	
THAT NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF ADVANCED MEDICAL	
TECHNOLOGY CAN ESTABLISH THAT MR. DAVIS IS INNOCENT AND	
HIS CAPITAL CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY	
UNRELIABLE AND IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH,	
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	82
CEDTIFICATE OF CEDVICE	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGI	<u>F:</u>
Allen v. State, 636 So. 2d 494, 497 (Fla. 1994)	9
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371, 378 (1971)	1
Bolender v. State, 638 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1985)	6
Buenoano v. State, 565 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1990)	1
Bunney v. State, 603 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992)	5
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 491 So. 2d 545, 546 (Fla. 1986)	9
Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	0
<u>Davis v. Singletary</u> , 119 F.3rd 1471, 1473-1476 (1997) 82	
Eby v. State, 306 So. 2d 602, 603 (Fla. 1975)	8
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	8
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 786-88 (1982)	0
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97, 102 (1976)	0
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> , 114 S. Ct. 1970 (1994)	7
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	1
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	5
Getzen v. Sumter County, 103 So. 104 (1925)	1

<u>Glass v. Louisiana</u> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985)	75
<u>Greqq v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153, 173 (1976)	80
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1990)	62
<u>Hoskins v. State,</u> 658 So. 2d 82, 85 (1999)	87
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 202 (1997)	84
<u>Hudson v. McMillan</u> , 503 U.S. 1, 7 (1992)	79
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	39
<u>In re Kemmler</u> , 136 U.S. 436, 443 (1890) 65, 67,	72
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	60
<u>Johnson v. Butterworth,</u> 713 So. 2d 985, 987 (Fla. 1998)	47
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	39
<u>Jones v. Butterworth</u> , 691 So. 2d 481, 482 (Fla. 1997)	62
<u>Jones v. Butterworth</u> , 695 So. 2d 679, 681 (Fla. 1997)	41
<u>Jones v. McAndrew,</u> No.4:97-CV-103-RH at 34-35 (N.D.Fla. February 20, 1998)	75
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (1991)	85
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 76, 77 (Fla. 1997)	15

<u>Lemon v. State, </u>
498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1989) 5, 42, 86
<u>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber,</u>
329 U.S. 459 (1947) 57, 62, 65, 67, 72
Makemson v. Martin County,
491 So. 2d 1109 (1986)
<u>McClain v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 320, 321 (1st DCA 1993) 42
McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279, 300 (1987)
Moreland v. State,
582 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1991)
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302. 331 (1989)
492 U.S. 302, 331 (1989)
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1995)
Ralph v. Warden, Maryland Penitentiary, 438 F.2d 786 (4th Cir.),
<u>cert. denied</u> , 408 U.S. 942 (1972) 60
Ramirez v. State,
651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) 41
Remeta v. State,
710 So.2d 543 (Fla. 1998)
Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337, 346 (1981)
Richardson v. State,
546 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1989)
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)
370 U.S. 660 (1962)
Rose v. Palm Beach City, 361 So. 2d 135, 137 n.7 (1978)
,,,,,,, _
Rose v. State, 601 So. 2d 1181, 1182 (Fla. 1992)

Rummell v. Estelle,	- 0
455 U.S. 288, 304 (1980)	, ()
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1992)	36
<u>Shue v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	59
<u>Skull v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 1990)	1 1
<u>Smith v. Dugger,</u> 565 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1990)	36
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 253, 255 (Fla. 1998)	39
<u>Squires v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1990)	62
<u>Stanford v. Kentucky</u> , 492 U.S. 361, 369 (1989)	80
State ex rel. Young v. Duval County, 79 So. 692 (1918)	59
<u>State v. Hoskins</u> , 1999 WL 311321 (Fla.)	85
State v. Reynolds, 238 So. 2d 598, 600 (Fla. 1970)	38
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Thompson v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 815, 826-30 (1988)	81
<u>Trop v. Dulles,</u> 356 U.S. 86, 100 (1958)	80
Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349, 372 (1910)	80
White v. State, 565 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1990)	62
<u>Wilkerson v. Utah</u> , 99 U.S. 130, 135 (1879)	75

<u>Wise</u>	v.	<u>State</u>	<u>e</u> ,											
	580	So.	2d	329	(Fla.	App.	1	Dist.	1991)					85

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

An oral argument has been scheduled for 9:00 a.m. on June 29, 1999.
